

**TENDERED  
FOR FILING**

APR 05 2018

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

---

**Case No. 17-1166**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH  
CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

**DONTE TIMOTHY BACON**  
Defendant-Appellant

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan*

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

DAVID M. ELDRIDGE  
(TN BPR #012408)  
*ELDRIDGE & BLAKNEY, P.C.*  
400 West Church Avenue, Suite 101  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
(865) 544-2010  
[deldridge@eblaw.us](mailto:deldridge@eblaw.us)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>CLASS V. UNITED STATES</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. CT. 798 (2018); <i>UNITED STATES V. SLONE</i> , 411 F.3D 643, 646-49 (6TH CIR. 2005); AND DECISIONS FROM OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER DEFENDANTS WAIVE THE RIGHT TO RAISE AS-APPLIED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THEIR STATUTES OF CONVICTION BY PLEADING GUILTY AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW THAT APPLIES TO THOSE CHALLENGES.....	4
II. IN CONFLICT WITH <i>DISTRICT OF COLOMBIA V. HELLER</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008); <i>TYLER V. HILLSDALE CNTY. SHERRIFF'S DEP'T</i> , 837 F.3D 678 (6TH CIR. 2008) ( <i>EN BANC</i> ); AND DECISIONS FROM OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS, THE PANEL DID NOT APPLY HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RESTRICTIONS ON INDIVIDUAL SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> TO RESOLVE THIS CONFLICT AND ADDRESS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK AND LEVEL OF SCRUTINY COURTS MUST APPLY TO RESTRICTIONS ON THESE PROTECTIONS .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10

**Table of Authorities**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<b><u>Supreme Court of the United States</u></b>	
<i>Class v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<b><u>United States Courts of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 7
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 207 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Donte Bacon</i> , No. 17-1166, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 5834 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2018) (slip op.) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 29 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203, 1208 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Sandsness</i> , 988 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1993).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 268 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Slone</i> , 411 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Whited</i> , 311 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2, 5
<b><u>STATUTES AND RULES</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(1) .....	3, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) .....	7

18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....	3, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	3, 6, 8, 9
6 Cir. I.O.P. 35.....	3, 6, 8, 9
